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@t is especially for people with lung problems, 
but most of the information helps emerybody.
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CFM@D-(0 is also called 
Coronamirus disease 20(0.

@t is caused by something called 
J8RJ-Com-2, Jemere 8cute 
Respiratory Jyndrome Coronamirus 
2. 

@t was first reported in humans in 
December 20(0 in Wuhan, China.

There are lots of types of 
Coronamiruses, including a 
common cold, pneumonia and 
8RDJ, 8cute Respiratory Distress 
Jyndrome. 

?

N_at ij :FM@;-(06
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CFM@D-(0 spreads between people 
mery easily and lots of people around 
the world are getting it.

The World ?ealth Frganization, 
W?F, said it was a global pandemic 
on ((th March 2020. This means it 
is a problem across the world.

Jome people become more ill than 
others. People who hame medical 
problems and older people hame 
suffered more.

@t can affect anyone, so emeryone 
needs to be mery careful.



What is COVID-19?
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We are still learning about how to 
treat people with CFM@D-(0.  
There are now maccines to help 
stop it.

Pou are not more likely to get 
CFM@D-(0 because you hame a lung 
condition now, or had one in the past.

@t may mean that you it affects 
you more if you get CFM@D-(0, or 
how long it takes to get better.

?fw [fej _aming a llng Zfn[itifn a]]eZt 
de beZfding ill wit_ :FM@;-(06
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Whatemer lung condition you hame, 
carry on with the treatment your 
doctor has told you to hame.

Fnly stop if your doctor tells you to. 
@ncluding medication and 
physiotherapy.

@f you hame had a lung condition and 
are now better with no breathing 
problems, you are not in more 
danger of being ill from CFM@D-(0. 

This includes pneumonia, collapsed 
lung or punctured lung.

Jome lung conditions can make it 
harder for people if they catch 
CFM@D-(0. Jome of these are:

• 8sthma
• 9ronchiectasis
• CFPD
• Cystic fibrosis
• Emphysema
• @diopathic pulmonary fibrosis �@PF 
• @mmune disorders that hame

affected the lung �for eoample,
lupus and rheumatoid arthritis

• Cung cancer
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What can I do to help stop me catching 
or spreading COVID-19?

Social distancing

Rules can be different in each 
country.

Stay more than 2 metres away from 
people that you do not live with.

The COVID-19 virus mostly spreads 
from one person to another in tiny 
drops of liquid in our breath. So it 
is better to be further away from 
someone so that you are not sharing 
the air you breathe.

When you are inside with someone 
you do not live with, open windows 
to have fresh air coming in. 

Air conditioning and fans blowing can 
make the virus spread more.
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?an[ waj_ing

Washing hands is the most 
important way to stop the mirus.

Joap helps to kill the mirus and 
stop it from spreading.

Wash your hands for more than 
20 seconds with soap to kill the 
mirus.

@f you cannot wash your hands, use 
alcohol gel, also called hand 
sanitiqer with -0% or more alcohol. 
Then wash your hands as soon as 
you can.
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Fur website shows how to clean 
your hands well:
www.europeanlung.org/en 
comid-(0/what-is-
comid-(0premention

=aZe Zfmeiingj

Face comerings, also called masks, 
can help stop the spread of 
coronamirus.

They help to stop our droplets from 
spreading from one person to 
another in our breath.

Coughing and sneeqing spreads 
droplets onto surfaces and in the air.



What is COVID-19?
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People may hame CFM@D-(0 but 
they do not know that they hame it.  
They can spread it without realising.

@f you cough or sneeqe when you are 
wearing your face comering, take it 
off and put on a clean one. This is 
because it may be full of droplets. @t 
will not work as well when wet.

Dry face comerings work better.

Make sure your nose and mouth are 
comered with the face comering.



10

@f you hame a lung condition, you 
should still be able to wear a face 
comering.

@t may feel harder to breathe when 
you are wearing it, but there are 
some things you can do to get used 
to haming it on.

We hame some information on our 
website to help understand face 
comerings:

www.europeanlung.org/en/
comid-(0/comid-(0-information-
and-resources/wearing-a-mask-or-
face-comering-if-you-hame-a-lung-
condition

@t is important for people with lung 
conditions to wear a face comering.
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Jome of the symptoms of 
CFM@D-(0 may feel like some of 
the symptoms of the lung 
condition, so you may not know 
you hame it.

N_at aie t_e jpdgtfdj f] :FM@;-(06 ?fw 
[f @ bnfw i] @ _ame it6

The symptoms, the way people are 
affected, is different for each 
person. There are some symptoms 
that are more usual than others.

Up to half of people who get 
CFM@D-(0 hame mery mild 
symptoms, or do not show any 
symptoms at all.
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• Runny nose

• 8 sore or scratchy throat

• 8 femer �temperature omer */
degrees Celsius 

Mil[ Jpdgtfdj

Mild symptoms may include:

• Feeling mery tired
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• Coss of sense of smell

• Coss of sense of taste

Kieatdent tf get bettei

• >et lots of rest

• Drink plenty of fluids
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• Paracetamol can help control
the femer

• Paracetamol can help control
pain.

N_en tf ZfntaZt a [fZtfi

@f your symptoms are mild, you 
will probably not need to see a 
doctor.

@f you suddenly feel a lot worse or 
you are finding it hard to breathe, 
telephone your doctor.
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@f you hame CFM@D-(0 symptoms you 
should jel]-ijflate, stay at home 
and keep away from other people. 

@f you hame CFM@D-(0 symptoms 
you should be tested for the mirus.

Mf[eiate jpdgtfdj 

Moderate symptoms may include:

• 8 femer �temperature omer */
degrees Celcius 

• 8ching muscles
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• 8 cough that will not go away

• Finding it hard to breathe

• ?eadaches

• Feeling mery tired
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• Coss of sense of smell

• Coss of sense of taste

Kieatdent tf get bettei

• >et lots of rest

• Eot feeling hungry
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• Drink plenty of fluids

• Paracetamol can help control
the femer

• Paracetamol can help control pain.

• @f you are finding it hard to breathe, 
we hame some admice to help that 
on our website:
www.europeanlung.org/en/
comid-(0/comid-(0-information-
and-resources/managing-
breathlessness-at-home-during-
the -comid-(0-pandemic
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N_en tf ZfntaZt a [fZtfi

Contact a doctor if you are not 
feeling any better after about a 
week.

Contact a doctor if your symptoms 
are getting worse, especially if 
breathing is becoming harder. For 
eoample, finding it hard to breathe 
when walking upstairs.

Pou should contact your doctor by 
telephone and not try to go to the 
clinic or surgery.

@f you hame CFM@D-(0 symptoms 
you should self-isolate, stay at 
home and keep away from other 
people. 
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@f you hame CFM@D-(0 symptoms 
you should be tested for the mirus.

Jemeie# meip ba[# jpdgtfdj

Fne of the worst issues with haming 
CFM@D-(0 is getting pneumonia.  
This means that the infection is in 
the lungs.

Finding it hard to breathe may be 
the worst symptom of CFM@D-(0.

Jymptoms of CFM@D-(0 are often 
at their worst about ( week after 
the symptoms hame started.
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@t can take 2-* weeks for some 
people to start feeling any better.

People are also likely to hame:

• 8 high femer �temperature omer
*/ degrees Celcius, or higher 

• 8 cough that will not go away

• 8ching muscles
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• Finding it hard to breathe

• ?eadaches

• Feeling tired

• Eot feeling hungry
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• Coss of sense of smell

• Coss of sense of taste

• Chest pain

• Feeling diqqy
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• Feeling confused

N_en tf ZfntaZt a [fZtfi

Jpeak to your doctor if breathing is 
difficult and you cannot do things 
like walking up the stairs without 
stopping.

Jpeak to your doctor if your 
symptoms feel worse than haming 
flu.

Pou should contact your doctor by 
telephone and not try to go to the 
clinic or surgery.
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@f you hame CFM@D-(0 symptoms 
you should self-isolate, stay at 
home and keep away from other 
people. 

@f you hame CFM@D-(0 symptoms 
you should be tested for the mirus.

Jemere infections will probably 
mean some time in hospital for 
treatment.

People who hame a semere infection 
will probably feel tired and hame 
some symptoms for - weeks or 
more.
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Jfde dfie lnljlal jpdgtfdj aie1

Chest pain Å ( in (0 people with 
CFM@D-(0 may feel a stabbing feeling 
in their chest.

This is most likely because the lining of 
the lung is inflamed, sometimes called 
pleurisy.  @t is sometimes because of 
the coughing.

@f you hame chest pains, it is important 
that you tell your doctor, as there may 
be other things that can cause the 
pain.

People can get pains in their muscles 
and aoints too.
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Cfng :FM@;

Most symptoms will settle down by 
themselmes, but some people may 
need an o-ray, a scan or other check 
ups.

People can hame symptoms for a 
short time after haming CFM@D-(0, 
but for others it can last for longer.

Jometimes symptoms can go 
away, but then come back again.
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@t may take a long time for sense 
of taste and sense of smell to 
come back again.

People can feel different 
symptoms on different days.

Please contact your doctor if you 
start to feel semere symptoms 
again.

@f you think you hame long CFM@D 
speak to your doctor on the telephone 
and see if they can help you.
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Jome people may forget things, get 
diqqy or confused.

This does not happen to lots of 
people, but can to older people who 
hame had neurological disease.

These symptoms can last for short 
or long times.

CFM@D-(0 affects emeryone 
differently. Pou may hame some of 
the symptoms and not others.

Pou may hame some we hame not 
written about.

Neurological dysfunction  
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Most people with CFM@D-(0 will 
not hame to go to hospital.

@f you do go to hospital, they will 
check your breathing and may 
need to gime you ooygen to help 
you breathe.

They may put a mask on your 
face attached to a mentilator, this 
is to help you breathe.

The people at the hospital want 
to help you get better.

N_at will _aggen i] @ gf tf _fjgital6
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There is more information about 
mentilation on our website:

N_at ij mentilatifn - 
www.europeanlung.org/en/
comid-(0/comid-(0-information-
and-resources/comid-(0-symptoms

N_at ij mentilatifn libe ]fi t_e 
gatient - 
www.europeanlung.org/en/
comid-(0/share-your-eoperiences/
patient-stories/laura-rentoul

People working in the hospital hame 
to wear special clothes and masks 
to keep you and them safe.

They will be wearing a mask and 
plastic shield omer their face or 
goggles on their eyes.
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J_fll[ @ get maZZinate[6

They may hame a plastic apron 
on and unusual clothing.

@t may look scary, but they are 
people trying to help you and keep 
emeryone safe.

@t is mery important to get maccinated, 
this means haming the inaection 
to protect you from catching 
CFM@D-(0.
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Pou should also hame your flu 
maccination as you do each 
year.

8sk your doctor about getting 
maccinated against pneumococcus, 
they will eoplain what that is.

We hame some information about 
maccines on our website:

MaZZine fmeimiew1 
www.europeanlung.org/assets/files/
factsheets/maccination.pdf 

:FM@;-(0 maZZine hlejtifnj an[ 
anjweij1
www.europeanlung.org/en/
comid-(0/comid-(0-information-and-
resources/comid-(0-maccinations-%
E2%/0%0*-huestions-and-
answers-with-ers-president-anita-
simonds 
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There are maccines to help protect 
against CFM@D-(0 and they will be 
gimen to the people who need it the 
most first.

?ow it is gimen out will be different 
in each country.

@t is mery important to hame the 
maccination to protect ourselmes and 
people around us from CFM@D-(0.

9y haming the maccine you protect 
people who cannot hame it.  For 
eoample people who are mery ill, mery 
old, mery young or who may be weak 
to infection.
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@] jfdefne in dp _flje _aj :FM@;-(0# _fw 
[f @ jtfg it jgiea[ing6

@f you or someone in your 
house has CFM@D-(0 try to:

• Jtay in a room on their own

• Use a different bathroom in the
house if you can

• Try to hame the windows open in
the daytime if you can to let fresh
air in

• Wash hands often with soap
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• Clean areas and surfaces that the
ill person has touched with soap
and water a cleaner called an
antimiral detergent

• Wear a face comering if you hame
to be in a room with them

• Try not to hame contact with that
person until they are better

• Change your face comering often
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@t is hard for people all omer the 
world to hame to cope with the 
CFM@D-(0 mirus and how it 
makes people feel.

@t can affect your body and your 
mind. @t is important to look 
after your mind when you are 
not feeling well.

We hame some information on our 
website for young people with lung 
problems about how to look after 
the mind.

www.europeanlung.org/assets/
files/factsheets/Mental%
20wellbeing/Mental-wellbeing-
Factsheet%20 -%20D07.pdf

?fw [f @ lffb a]tei _fw @ ]eel in dp din[6
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There are 2 main kinds of tests for
CFM@D-(0:

( called a miral �swab  test that tells 
you if you hame the infection now.  

( is called an antibody test, which 
means they can tell if you hame 
already had CFM@D-(0.

N_f j_fll[ _ame t_e miial 
�jwab  tejt6

• People who hame symptoms of
CFM@D-(0

• People who hame been asked to
hame a test by medical or care
promiders

N_at aie t_e tejtj ]fi :FM@;-(06
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Eot emerybody needs to be tested.  
@f you get tested, stay at home 
until you get your result and do 
what your healthcare promider 
says.

Cocal health department websites 
hame more information about 
testing.

@f you do test positime for CFM@D-(0, 
do what this information sheet asks 
you to.

Emen when you get better after 
haming CFM@D-(0, be careful to stop 
it spreading by doing what the 
information sheet says about N_at 
Zan @ [f tf _elg jtfg de ZatZ_ing 
fi jgiea[ing :FM@;-(06
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People can catch CFM@D-(0 
again, but not many people.

When you touch something 
with CFM@D-(0 on it, then 
touch something else, it can 
spread it.

@f your test result for CFM@D-(0 is 
negatime, it means you probably 
did not hame it when you were 
tested.

N_f j_fll[ _ame an anti-
bf[p tejt6

• 8 doctor may want to know
if you hame had CFM@D-(0 to
understand your symptoms



41

• Jome people are helping research
about CFM@D-(0, finding out how
long people are safe from
CFM@D-(0 after haming it.

Most people are able to do their 
normal daily things in about 2 
weeks after haming CFM@D-(0.

Jome people with moderate or 
semere symptoms of CFM@D-(0 
might take longer.

?fw [f @ get baZb tf [ailp liming6
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Emen if you aust want to get on with 
your normal life, be careful to get 
better first.

@f you hame had moderate or semere 
CFM@D-(0, you may be able to hame 
physiotherapy or occupational 
therapy admice to help you do your 
normal actimities.

Physical eoercise is important to 
keep the muscles, heart and lungs 
strong, gently try to do more when 
isolation is omer.

People who hame had semere 
CFM@D-(0 might be gimen eotra help 
to get stronger.
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Eating healthily is mery 
important to be well and to help 
fight off CFM@D-(0.

Try to eat ,-7 or more portions of 
different colour fruit and 
megetables each day.

@f you hame had CFM@D-(0 you 
may not hame been hungry and 
might be thin.

Eating foods with lots of protein in 
are good for you when recomering 
from CFM@D-(0. Foods like meat, 
fish, pulses, milk, cheese and
megetarian protein foods. They can 
help you get strong again.
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People who do not hame enough 
mitamin D in their bodies can be 
more likely to get semere 
CFM@D-(0.

We can get mitamin D from the sun.  
@n the winter and in countries 
without much sun it can be more 
of a problem.

Jome people from black and 
minority ethnic groups may be 
affected more because of their skin 
colour and the need for mitamin D.

People with bigger bodies may 
hame low mitamin D.
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N_p ij it idgfitant @ gf tf dp _fjgital 
aggfintdentj6

@f you think you may hame low 
mitamin D, speak with your 
doctor on the telephone.

Mitamin D can be eaten in foods 
like egg yolks, oily fish, fortified 
foods like cereal, some plant milks 
and red meat and limer.

@t is important that you look 
after your health.
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Pour regular appointments are 
important, they may be done a 
little different to before. Each 
hospital will hame their own way of 
haming appointments.

Jome appointments will be on the 
telephone or on mideo from your home.

@f you do hame to go into hospital 
for an appointment follow the 
rules about N_at Zan @ [f tf _elg 
jtfg de ZatZ_ing fi jgiea[ing 
:FM@;-(06

The hospital may call you before 
you come in to ask you about any 
CFM@D-(0 symptoms.
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Pou may be asked to hame a miral 
�swab  test to see if you hame 
CFM@D-(0 and may be asked to 
stay at home.

Cung function tests, to see how 
the lungs are working, are still 
important. Tests like spirometry
help understand how to treat you.

We are trying to keep the test 
the same, but we may need to 
change some small parts of it. For 
eoample, you may hame to hame 
the mouthpiece in for longer.

The lung function tests will be safe 
for you to use.
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The people doing the tests will 
be wearing a face mask, a misor 
and clothes to keep emeryone 
safe.

@f you hame had CFM@D-(0 and hame 
a lung condition, you may want to 
help with research. This is to find 
out more about the mirus and how 
it effects people with lung 
conditions.

@f you are interested in being 
inmolmed, please email 
in]f7elifgeanllng%fig and they 
can gime you more information.

?fw Zan @ tabe gait in iejeaiZ_ 
jtl[iej abflt :FM@;-(06
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Lje]ll in]fidatifn

?an[waj_ing - 
www.europeanlung.org/en/
comid-(0/what-is-comid-(0/
premention

=aZe Zfmeiingj -
www.europeanlung.org/en/
comid-(0/comid-(0-information-and-
resources/wearing-a-mask-or-face-
comering-if-you-hame-a-lung-
condition

;ealing wit_ bieat_lejjnejj - 
www.europeanlung.org/en/
comid-(0/comid-(0-information-and-
resources/managing-
breathlessness-at-home-during-the-
comid-(0-pandemic

N_at ij mentilatifn - 
www.europeanlung.org/en/
comid-(0/comid-(0-information-and-
resources/comid-(0-symptoms



50

N_at ij mentilatifn libe ]fi t_e 
gatient - 
www.europeanlung.org/en/
comid-(0/share-your-eoperiences/
patient-stories/laura-rentoul

MaZZine fmeimiew1 
www.europeanlung.org/assets/files/
factsheets/maccination.pdf

:FM@;-(0 maZZine H�8 - 
www.europeanlung.org/en/
comid-(0/comid-(0-information-
and-resources/comid-(0-
maccinations-%E2%/0%0*-
huestions-and-answers-with-ers-
president-anita-simonds

K_e <lifgean Me[iZinej 8genZp 
- www.ema.europa.eu/en/human-
regulatory/omermiew/public-health-
threats/coronamirus-disease-
comid-(0/treatments-maccines/
comid-(0-maccines-key-facts
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Mental wellbeing -
www.europeanlung.org/assets/
files/factsheets/Mental%
20wellbeing/Mental-wellbeing-
Factsheet%20 -%20D07.pdf

This leaflet was made into Easy 
Read by UR Consultants, part of 
the charity United Response:
www.unitedresponse.org.uk

With thanks to Photosymbols.
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The European Cung Foundation �ECF  was founded by the 
European Respiratory Jociety �ERJ  in 2000 with the aim of 
bringing together patients, the public and respiratory 
professionals to positimely influence lung health. 
This information was compiled with the help of Prof. Aames 
Chalmers, Prof. 8nita Jimonds, Dr Jabrina 9aawah, the ECF 
professional admisory committee and members of the ECF 
CFM@D-(0 patient admisory group. 
This factsheet was produced in Aanuary 202(.

This factsheet was funded by ?M >omernment in 
partnership with the Eational Cottery Fund and this work 
has receimed support from the EU/EFP@8 @nnomatime 
Medicines @nitiatime 2 Aoint Undertaking - DR8>FE grant n� 
(0(00,(22. Further information at: https://
www.imi.europa.eu/ 
The communication reflects the authorÊs miew and neither 
@M@ nor the European Union, EFP@8, or any 8ssociated 
Partners are responsible for any use that may be made of 
the information contained therein. 




